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Drought conditions could lead to fish management changes

By RONALD BOND
Wallowa County Chieftain

ENTERPRISE
Drought conditions through-
out Oregon, including in Wal-
lowa County, could have an
impact on anglers this season
— especially if rain doesn’t
come during the early stages
of summer and temperatures
stay warm.

That was part of the mes-
sage in an update shared
recently by Kyle Bratcher,
the acting district fish biol-
ogist in the Oregon Depart-
ment of Fish and Wildlife’s
Enterprise office.

“Currently most of the
state is under drought sta-
tus and we’re expecting low
flows throughout much of the
summer,” Bratcher said in
an email. “We’re now warn-
ing of potential changes in
fish management to miti-
gate for warm conditions
and to protect vulnerable fish
populations.”

10 am

Clean out your filing cabinets!
Shred old tax records - Credit Card Statements
Personal Documents * Junk Mail

Sponsored by: @
Community
scoly BANK
~ SOROPTIMIST
SHRED o Member FDIC

Bratcher, in an interview
with the Chieftain Friday,
June 4, said in most Wal-
lowa County rivers, flows
have been lower and pretty
moderate.

“It looks like we’re going
to hit base flows earlier than
we normally do,” he said. “I
think we’re going to be base
flows by late June to early
July.”

In 2020, he said, the base
flow wasn’t reached until
almost August.

“That means the fish is
spending like six weeks in
hotter  temperatures  (last
year) as opposed to 8-10
weeks,” which could be the
potential this year if tempera-
tures rise, he said.

Base flow, he said, is
“basically the lowest flow
you see.” At that point, snow-
melt from the mountains has
ceased and a river is no lon-
ger rising.

The biologist said that
warming water temperatures
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have a major impact on fish,
especially if they are in hot
water for too long.

“Really what happens
(is) hot water holds less oxy-
gen,” he said. “Fish will tend
to move into faster-flowing
areas. They are burning more
energy to stay in (these faster
and more) oxygenated areas.
It makes their immune sys-
tems a little more vulnera-
ble, and they’ll get attacked
by parasites. At certain times,
they’ll stop feeding alto-
gether,” if the heat is too high.

Hot water could
lead to actions
If the drought conditions
do worsen, there are a num-
ber of steps ODFW can take
at the state or local level when
it comes to fish management.
Bratcher said that changes
haven’t been implemented in
Wallowa County since 2015,
which he said was a very low
water year. That summer,
anglers were required to stop

fishing by 2 p.m. daily.

The move, called “hoot-
owl regulations,” would
likely be the first restriction
implemented this summer if
they are deemed necessary.

According to the ODFW
website, some of the other
options include bag limit
removal, early release of fish,
relocation of fish or trout
stocking changes.

Actions like removing
the bag limit would only be
implemented if there was an
increased likelihood of fish
dying in the water. He said,
though, there is likely just
one location that could hap-
pen in Wallowa County.

“The bag limit lifting is
typically in places where we
stock fish. It could occur at
Kinney Lake. If we know
those fish are going to die
up there, (we’ll do that),” he
said.

So far, Wallowa County is
in a better position than the
rest of the state, although the

VISIT US ON THE WEB AT:
www.Wallowa.com

being offered.

6
Q: Thank You Thrift Shop Patrons

Due to your support the following award is

Soroptimist Continuing Education
Scholarship - $5,000

organization
working to
improve the
lives of women
and girls
through

programs
leading to social
and economic

An upper classman woman continuing
her education at a college or university

Applications available on the Soroptimist website:
wallowacountysoroptimist.org
Application deadline June 30,2021

Soroptimist, PO. Box 127, Enterprise, OR 97828
For More Information call 541-263-2276

empowerment
~Soroptimist
Mission
NEEE

Website: www.wallowacountysoroptimist.org
Facebook: Soroptimist International of Wallowa County
Auction: Soroptimist-wallowacounty-auction.org

Find us on
Facebook

CLUES ACROSS

1. West German capital,
5. Silent assent

8. Online birthday greeting

13. Wicked, as instincts
14. Kitchenware brand

15.
16.

18.
19.
21.
22.
25.
27.
28.
30.

31.
32.

34.
36.
38.

builders?
Win-win

Most narcissistic
“Oh, really?”
Most favorably

Scary sound
Incoming flight info

title, briefly

often
Omelet ingredient
Mini-

hint
42,
44,
45,
48,
49,

52.
54.
95.

58.
60.

61.
63.
65.

Game cubes
Trojans of the NCAA

for short?

What fills a sleeve
Yoga accessory
Patron of plane traffic
controllers?

Wards off

It's at the end of a
52-Across

Freezer container
Yearning (for)

with quill pens?
69. Chocolaty cereal
70. “Science Guy” Bill
71. French money
72. Contract conditions
73. Stale
74. Gush

1. Pellets that are shot
2. Bit of horse food

Key without sharps or flats
Patron of stone bridge

Patron of dermatologists?

Country in a Springsteen
Pittsburgh-to-Baltimore dir.
Popcorn accompaniment,

—__ (small stores)
“Thanks a million for all
that help,” and a theme

Goalies’ face coverings
Slide down the slopes

Nonverbal communication,

Patron of people writing

Skylight -

Gallery o

Finding books
our specialty

is/\

'

\(/\F

once 13

8 9 11 12

24

33

28

26

38

39

36

oi8

42

I
15
18
41

49

55

20
25

29 30
35

40
a4

51 52
57

62

iﬁ

34
50
61

60

63

69

. Hush-hush org.
. Chutzpah

. Pitcher’'s aim?
. Farm team

3
4
5
6
7
8
9

is a palindrome
10. “Later, maybe?”
11. Most optimistic

15. Those opposed

17. 24 cans of beer, often
20. Disco ___ (“The Simpsons”

character)

22. Muscles below pecs

23. Also

24. Alternative to a metal detector

26. Novelist Hoag
29. Get older
33. Totally fine

. Prescribed amounts
. Moody music genre
. Tennis star Marin whose surname

12. Gets ready to go out, maybe

35. Accelerator, informally

37. Also

39. One may rate an app

40. Reggae relative

41. Hung out?

42. Circle’s center, in a variation

of duck, duck, goose

43. Actor/dancer Fred

46.

Hot Wheels toy

47. Visitors from afar, briefly

50.
51.
53.
56.
57.
59.

Unkind

Gulps from a flask
D.C. fundraising org.

It might get lost in translation
Binary type of question
Little ones

62. Texter’s signoff

Abbr.
66.
67.
68.

107 E. Main ¢ Enterprise * 541-426-3351

www.bookloftoregon.com

64. They’re saved on cellphones:

Lightweight boxer?
Metallic resource
Haul from behind

situation is not ideal. Accord-
ing to the website drought-
monitor.unl.edu, about 60%
of Wallowa County is con-
sidered to be in a “moder-
ate drought,” or D1, while
the rest is step high at level
D2, considered “severe
drought.” The scale ranges
from no drought (two levels
below moderate drought) to
D4, which is an “exceptional
drought.” “Extreme” is level
D3.

The entire state is in at
least a moderate drought, and
more than 80% is in a severe
drought or worse.

The Wallowa Moun-
tains, which still have snow
on them, do offer the region
help in that there still will
be some meltoff. The water
flowing from the mountains
is also colder, Bratcher said,
and fish can get upstream into
the colder water to fare better.

“There are areas for fish
to get away,” he said. “We’ll
probably fare these con-
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ditions better than a lot of
places.”

Colder water in the depths
of Wallowa Lake is also a
benefit.

Which means, for now,
regulation changes are on
hold.

“Right now we still have
cold water,” he said, adding
decisions on whether to put
restrictions in place will be on
a wait-and-see basis. “Maybe
nothing, but it could be some
version of those hoot-owl
regulations when water tem-
peratures get high.”

He said the best-case
scenario for the coming
months is for a milder, wet-
ter summer.

The worst option is if it
stays dry and temperatures
consistently reach triple
digits.

“Worst-case scenario is it
stays extremely hot and dry
all summer,” he said, “and
those fish have to stay in hot
water for 12-14 weeks.”
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| Methodist Church |

3rd & Lake St. » Joseph

Worship Online
AND In Person

For More Info
541-432-3102
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Discussion Group 9:30 AM
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Childrens program during service
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Wallowa
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P.O. Box N. Enterprise, OR 97828
Church 541-426-3751
School 541-426-8339
Pastor David Ballard 503-810-9886

Worship Hour
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